

Nos. 14-46; 14-47; 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
and
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,
and
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
CALPINE CORPORATION, EXELON CORPORATION,
NATIONAL GRID GENERATION LLC AND PUBLIC
SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP, INC.**

BRENDAN K. COLLINS

Counsel of Record

ROBERT B. MCKINSTRY, JR.

RONALD M. VARNUM

LORENE L. BOUDREAU

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599

(215) 665-8500

collins@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Industry Respondents

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Economics Of Pollution Control In Electric Generation	4
B. The Role Of Section 112	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
A. Petitioners Fail To Articulate A Compelling Reason For Certiorari.....	13
1. Petitioners present no “important question of federal law” warranting review.....	13
2. Petitioners’ claims regarding the cost of the Toxics Rule are based on a disingenuous mischaracterization of EPA’s findings.	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Toxics Rule does nothing more than level the playing field, counteracting the economic disincentive to pollution control, and does not threaten reliability.	17
B. EPA Faithfully Followed Congress' Instructions With Respect To Cost	21
1. EPA's approach is consistent with the statutory structure.	21
2. The cost burdens of the Toxics Rule are distributed equitably, and in a manner consistent with Congressional intent	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....13, 14, 18, 25

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....22

Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA,
233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)13, 23

New Jersey v. EPA,
517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,
427 U.S. 246 (1976).....22

White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13, 19, 23

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....22

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....1

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(5).....3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	12, 18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	2, 13, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o.	9
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	9
Federal Regulations:	
40 C.F.R. pt. 60 subpt. Da.	7
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.42Da-60.44Da	7
Federal Register:	
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	10, 17
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
State Regulations:	
Mich. Admin. Code r. 336.2502a (2013)	8
Mich. Admin. Code r. 336.2503 (2009)	8

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

Christopher C. DeMuth & Douglas H. Ginsburg,
Rationalism in Regulation, 108 Mich. L. Rev. 877
(2010)17

Dallas Burtraw et al., *Ancillary Benefits of Reduced
Air Pollution in the U.S. from Moderate
Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Policies in the
Sector*, 45 J. Envtl. Econ. & Mgmt. 650 (2003).....17

EPA Science Advisory Board, Environmental
Economics Advisory Committee, *Advisory on
EPA’s Guidelines for Preparing Economic
Analyses* (2008), available at [http://yosemite.
epa.gov/sab/sabproduct.nsf/559B838F18C36
F078525763C0058B32F/\\$File/EPA-SAB-09-
018-unsigned.pdf](http://yosemite.epa.gov/sab/sabproduct.nsf/559B838F18C36F078525763C0058B32F/$File/EPA-SAB-09-018-unsigned.pdf).16

E.J. Mishan & Euston Quah, *Cost Benefit Analysis*
(5th ed. 2007)16

Energy Information Administration, U.S.
Department of Energy, *The Effects of Title
IV of the Clean Air Act Amendments of
1990 on Electric Utilities: An Update*,
DOE/EIA-0582(97) (Mar. 1997)11

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
Centralized Capacity Market Design Elements,
Commission Staff Report AD13-7-000 (Aug.
23, 2013), [http://www.ferc.gov/CalendarFiles/
20130826142258-Staff%20Paper.pdf](http://www.ferc.gov/CalendarFiles/20130826142258-Staff%20Paper.pdf)5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ISO/RTO Council, <i>The Value of Independent Regional Grid Operators</i> (Nov. 2005), http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/media_room/press_releases/2005/isortowhitepaper_final11112005.pdf	5
Michael J. Bradley, Christopher E. Van Atten, Amlan Saha, & Carrie Jenks (M.J. Bradley & Associates LLC) & Susan F. Tierney & Paul J. Hibbard (Analysis Group), <i>Ensuring a Clean, Modern Electric Generating Fleet while Maintaining Electric System Reliability</i> (Aug. 2010)	8
National Center for Environmental Economics, EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (Dec. 2010), available at http://yosemite.epa.gov/ee/epa/eerm.nsf/vwAN/EE-0568-50.pdf/\$file/EE-0568-50.pdf	16
NY ISO, <i>Blackout August 14, 2003 Final Report</i> (Feb. 2005), http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/media_room/press_releases/2005/blackout_rpt_final.pdf	4
PJM, Energy Market, http://pjm.com/markets-and-operations/energy.aspx	6
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality</i> (2008)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ross Baldick, <i>Single Clearing Price in Electricity Markets</i> (Feb. 2009), http://www.cramton.umd.edu/papers2005-2009/baldick-single-price-auction.pdf	6
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA’s Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units</i> Vol. 1 (Dec. 2011) (Dkt. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126)....	11, 18
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA’s Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units</i> Vol. 2 (Dec. 2011) (Dkt. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126 (Attachment))	20
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units – Final Report to Congress</i> (Feb. 1998) (Dkt. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052).....	10
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Today in Energy, AEO2014 Projects More Coal-Fired Power Plant Retirements by 2016 Than Have Been Scheduled</i> (Feb. 14, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=15031	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Annual Energy Outlook 2014, IF-34 (Apr. 2014), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/pdf/0383 (2014).pdf.	21
